HAL Id: hal-02400230
Submitted on 11 Dec 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

[1] J.A. Steyer, W. Almers, A real-time view of life within 100 nm of the plasma membrane, Nat. 2
Rev. Mol. Cell Biol. 2 (2001) 268–275. doi:10.1038/35067069. 3
[2] D.T. Burnette, L. Shao, C. Ott, A.M. Pasapera, R.S. Fischer, M.A. Baird, C. Der Loughian, H. 4
Delanoe-Ayari, M.J. Paszek, M.W. Davidson, E. Betzig, J. Lippincott-Schwartz, A contractile 5
and counterbalancing adhesion system controls the 3D shape of crawling cells, J. Cell Biol. 6
205 (2014) 83–96. doi:10.1083/jcb.201311104. 7
[3] B. Huang, M. Bates, X. Zhuang, Super-resolution fluorescence microscopy, Annu. Rev. 8
Biochem. 78 (2009) 993–1016. doi:10.1146/annurev.biochem.77.061906.092014. 9
[4] S.W. Hell, Far-Field Optical Nanoscopy, Science. 316 (2007) 1153–1158. 10
doi:10.1126/science.1137395. 11
[5] S.W. Hell, J. Wichmann, Breaking the diffraction resolution limit by stimulated emission: 12
stimulated-emission-depletion fluorescence microscopy., Optics Letters. 19 (1994) 780–2. 13
[6] G. Vicidomini, P. Bianchini, A. Diaspro, STED super-resolved microscopy, Nat. Methods. 15 14
(2018) 173–182. doi:10.1038/nmeth.4593. 15
[7] B. Harke, J. Keller, C.K. Ullal, V. Westphal, A. Schönle, S.W. Hell, Resolution scaling in 16
STED microscopy, Optics Express. 16 (2008) 4154. doi:10.1364/OE.16.004154. 17
[8] B. Harke, C.K. Ullal, J. Keller, S.W. Hell, Three-dimensional nanoscopy of colloidal crystals., 18
Nano Letters. 8 (2008) 1309–13. doi:10.1021/nl073164n. 19
[9] M. Leutenegger, C. Ringemann, T. Lasser, S.W. Hell, C. Eggeling, Fluorescence correlation 20
spectroscopy with a total internal reflection fluorescence STED microscope (TIRF-STED-21
FCS)., Optics Express. 20 (2012) 5243–63. 22
[10] T.J. Gould, J.R. Myers, J. Bewersdorf, Total internal reflection STED microscopy., Optics 23
Express. 19 (2011) 13351–7. 24
[11] M. Brunstein, M. Teremetz, K. Hérault, C. Tourain, M. Oheim, Eliminating Unwanted Far-1
Field Excitation in Objective-Type TIRF. Part I. Identifying Sources of Nonevanescent 2
Excitation Light, Biophys J. 106 (2014) 1020–1032. doi:10.1016/j.bpj.2013.12.049. 3
[12] D. Axelrod, Chapter 1 - Evanescent Excitation and Emission, in: A. Cornea, P.M. Conn (Eds.), 4
Fluorescence Microscopy, Academic Press, Boston, 2014: pp. 1–14. doi:10.1016/B978-0-12-5
409513-7.00001-4. 6
[13] T. Ruckstuhl, J. Enderlein, S. Jung, S. Seeger, Forbidden Light Detection from Single 7
Molecules, Anal. Chem. 72 (2000) 2117–2123. doi:10.1021/ac991358k. 8
[14] T. Ruckstuhl, D. Verdes, Supercritical angle fluorescence (SAF) microscopy., Optics Express. 9
12 (2004) 4246–4254. doi:10.1364/OPEX.12.004246. 10
[15] T. Barroca, K. Balaa, J. Delahaye, S. Lévêque-Fort, E. Fort, Full-field supercritical angle 11
fluorescence microscopy for live cell imaging., Optics Letters. 36 (2011) 3051–3053. 12
doi:10.1364/OL.36.003051. 13
[16] T. Barroca, K. Balaa, S. Lévêque-Fort, E. Fort, Full-Field Near-Field Optical Microscope for 14
Cell Imaging, Phys. Rev. Lett. 108 (2012) 218101. doi:10.1103/PhysRevLett.108.218101. 15
[17] S. Sivankutty, T. Barroca, C. Mayet, G. Dupuis, E. Fort, S. Lévêque-Fort, Confocal 16
supercritical angle microscopy for cell membrane imaging., Optics Letters. 39 (2014) 555–8. 17
doi:10.1364/OL.39.000555. 18
[18] N. Bourg, C. Mayet, G. Dupuis, T. Barroca, P. Bon, S. Lécart, E. Fort, S. Lévêque-Fort, Direct 19
optical nanoscopy with axially localized detection, Nature Photonics. 9 (2015) 587–593. 20
doi:10.1038/nphoton.2015.132. 21
[19] J. Deschamps, M. Mund, J. Ries, 3D superresolution microscopy by supercritical angle 22
detection, Opt. Express, OE. 22 (2014) 29081–29091. doi:10.1364/OE.22.029081. 23
[20] S. Sivankutty, T. Barroca, G. Dupuis, C. Lefumeux, C. Mayet, A. Dubois, C. Marquer, S. 24
Lécart, M.-C. Potier, E. Fort, S. Lévêque-Fort, Towards STED microscopy with nanometric 25
optical sectioning, in: Single Molecule Spectroscopy and Superresolution Imaging VI, 1
International Society for Optics and Photonics, 2013: p. 859018. doi:10.1117/12.2004883. 2
[21] D. Wildanger, R. Medda, L. Kastrup, S.W. Hell, A compact STED microscope providing 3D 3
nanoscale resolution, J Microsc. 236 (2009) 35–43. doi:10.1111/j.1365-2818.2009.03188.x. 4
[22] G. Donnert, J. Keller, R. Medda, M.A. Andrei, S.O. Rizzoli, R. Luhrmann, R. Jahn, C. 5
Eggeling, S.W. Hell, Macromolecular-scale resolution in biological fluorescence microscopy, 6
Proc Natl Acad Sci U S A. 103 (2006) 11440–11445. doi:0604965103 7
[pii]\r10.1073/pnas.0604965103. 8
[23] G. Donnert, C. Eggeling, S.W. Hell, Triplet-relaxation microscopy with bunched pulsed 9
excitation., Photochemical & Photobiological Sciences. 8 (2009) 481–485. 10
doi:10.1039/b903357m. 11
[24] E. Fort, S. Grésillon, Surface enhanced fluorescence, J. Phys. D: Appl. Phys. 41 (2008) 12
013001. doi:10.1088/0022-3727/41/1/013001. 13
[25] G. Vicidomini, G. Moneron, K.Y. Han, V. Westphal, H. Ta, M. Reuss, J. Engelhardt, C. 14
Eggeling, S.W. Hell, Sharper low-power STED nanoscopy by time gating., Nature Methods. 8 15
(2011) 571–3. doi:10.1038/nmeth.1624. 16
[26] I.C. Hernández, M. Buttafava, G. Boso, A. Diaspro, A. Tosi, G. Vicidomini, Gated STED 17
microscopy with time-gated single-photon avalanche diode, Biomedical Optics Express. 6 18
(2015) 2258. doi:10.1364/BOE.6.002258. 19
[27] D. Wildanger, J. Bückers, V. Westphal, S.W. Hell, L. Kastrup, A STED microscope aligned 20
by design, Opt Express. 17 (2009) 16100–16110. doi:10.1364/OE.17.016100. 21
[28] F. Gorlitz, P. Hoyer, H. Falk, L. Kastrup, J. Engelhardt, S.W. Hell, A STED MICROSCOPE 22
DESIGNED FOR ROUTINE BIOMEDICAL APPLICATIONS (Invited Paper), Progress In 23
Electromagnetics Research. 147 (2014) 57–68. doi:10.2528/PIER14042708. 24
[29] C. Eggeling, C. Ringemann, R. Medda, G. Schwarzmann, K. Sandhoff, S. Polyakova, V.N. 25